Rudzinskas
& Partners
-----------------------Grant Arthur Gochin
10900 Winnetka Ave., Chatsworth, CA 91311
United States of America
Represented by: Attorney Rokas Rudzinskas
To:
Office of Parliamentary Ombudsman
Gedimino prospect no. 56, 01110 Vilnius
copy by e-mail to
Center for the Study of the Genocide and Resistance of Residents of Lithuania
Attorney Rokas Rudzinskas and Grant Arthur Gochin, [Lithuanian] personal ID number
36311021360, address 10900 Winnetka Ave., Chatsworth, CA, 91311, USA (hereinafter
Plaintiff) made an agreement on legal services and representation on August 11, 2016, on
which basis the attorney was directed to represent the Client at national and other institutions,
enterprises, agencies and organizations, to make requests, to acquire documents demanded
and to maintain legal relations with third parties. Documents proving this legal representation
were provided to the Office of Parliamentary Ombudsman together with an earlier appeal.
We are contacting you regarding letter no. 55R-21 from the Center for the Study of the
Genocide and Resistance of Residents of Lithuania of February 26, 2018.
The director of the Center for the Study of the Genocide and Resistance of Residents of
Lithuania (hereinafter Center) in response to the directive by the Office of Parliamentary
Ombudsman to provide an answer meeting the requirements of law regarding the an
explanation of the concept of genocide in official historical findings (letter no. 4D-2017/11558/3D-317 of February 2, 2018), presented her position in letter no. 55R-21 which explains
the methodology used during their research for a legal finding of the crime of genocide.
The Center justifies itself by saying they did judge the actions of people in their findings of
history in line with the articles of the Convention and the Nuremberg Statutes which define the
commission of and criminal responsibility for the crime of genocide. We are unable to agree with
their position on this because the findings themselves contain no such assessment.
Speaking about the narrow interpretation of the crime of genocide (where the crime is judged
only in terms of direct commission), that the Center in their official finding where they mentioned
orders signed by J. Noreika in 1941 had wanted to say, but were unable to say because of the
presumption of innocence, that Noreika participated in carrying out genocide, and for that
reason in their finding they indicated instead that "overall one can state that during the period of
German occupation Jonas Noreika did not participate in mass murder operations against Jews
in the districts of Telšiai and Šiauliai."
From the explanation provided, it is understood that the Center, based on the presumption of
innocence, is unable to provide an objective assessment of historical events, and therefore in

both the cases of Noreika and of K. Škirpa presented conclusions of categorical exoneration.
We believe the presumption of the individual's innocence is to be understood as the
requirement not to level public accusations of criminal activities, but the Center used this
presumption to come up with their conclusions.
The Center's letter also stated that in preparing the finding on Škirpa the Center did not cite but
did take into consideration the circumstance regarding actions of Juozas BrazaitisAmbrazevičius who led the provisional government of 1941 (taking over power from Škirpa, that
"[his] activities were investigated exhaustively by the US Congress and the US Immigration and
Naturalization Service, and J. Brazaitis-Ambrazevičius was completely exonerated."
We would like to point out to the parliamentary ombudsman that, according to historians, there
was no official investigation of Juozas Brazaitis by the US Congress or the [Immigration]
Service.1 Since no investigation was made, no verdict of not guilty could have been issued. This
is confirmed in the appended letter from Joshua Eilberg, a member of the House Judiciary
Committee, of January 13, 1975, to Lithuanian-American Community vice president Stanley A.
Gecys. In the letter the congressman states:
"Enclosed is a copy of a letter from the Immigration and Naturalizations Service which states
that Juozas Brazaitis and Jonas Slepetys have been removed from the active list of Alleged
Nazi War Criminals residing in the United States and that the investigations relating to them
have stopped. These actions are based upon the INS's determination that there is no evidence
of anti-Jewish or pro-Nazi activities on their part."
Based on the reply provided by the Center and the appended text of the letter, the conclusion
must be the Center based its historical finding on K. Škirpa on a fact not supported by the
documents. There is a significant difference between stopping a case and a finding of not guilty.
The US did not exonerate Juozas Brazaitis, most likely they didn't investigate his actions
because the documents required were kept in occupied Soviet Lithuania. The letter states that it
was namely the lack of information which was the reason for the investigation being halted.
In light of the above, it has to be concluded the Center in its finding on the activities of K. Škirpa
based itself on information which clearly contradicts the actual text of the document.
The Center's letter explaining the methodology used for genocide investigations has confirmed
the Center is carrying out its functions in a flawed manner and is providing unobjective
information to the public and is interpreting tendentiously historical events, documents and the
Law.
This letter doesn't demand any further actions by the Office of Parliamentary Ombudsman. We
thank you for your mediation in receiving the position of the Center on the concept of genocide.
A copy of this letter is being sent to the Center as well via electronic mail.
Appended:
1. Center letter no. 55R-2 of February 26, 2016
2. Letter by congressman and House Judiciary Committee member Joshua Eilberg of January
13, 1975.
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https://www.ushmm.org/wlc/en/article.php?ModileId=10007105

Sincerely,
Representative of Grant Arthur Gochin
Attorney Rokas Rudzinskas
March 16, 2018
[signed]

--CENTER FOR THE STUDY OF THE GENOCIDE AND RESISTANCE OF RESIDENTS OF
LITHUANIA
Letter no. 55R-21, February 26, 2018
re: no. 4D-2017/1-1558/3D-3511 of November 30, 2017
To: Grant Arthur Gochin
represented by attorney Rokas Rudzinskas
A. Mickevičius street no 14-2
Vilnius
On Providing Information
We inform you that in line with the request of the parliamentary ombudsman of November 30,
2017, we are again answering your complaint concerning the written findings of the Center for
the Study of the Genocide and Resistance of Residents of Lithuania [hereinafter Center] on the
activity of Jonas Noreika and Kazys Škirpa.
The Center does not agree with your assessment that "the Center, in forming state policy in the
field of historical research and setting directions and methodologies for such research, is in
violation of article 99 of the criminal code of the Republic of Lithuania, article 6 of the statutes of
the Nuremberg trials and the principles for determining the crime of genocide formulated by the
United Nations," "does not consider voluntary contributions to genocide as a crime against
humanity," "the Center in its Conclusions on the activity of Škirpa and Noreika during World War
II distorts the concept recognized in international law of parties to the crime of genocide," "the
Center in its official conclusions assesses individuals only in terms of being direct executors of
genocide and defines the circle of perpetrators of genocide narrowly, i.e., only determining
whether an individual did or did not shoot people of Jewish ethnicity, and [the Center] clearly
emphasizes this position," "the Center is ignoring other acts subject to criminal punishment,"
"under these legal considerations, the Center does not assess the behavior of individuals."
The Center believes these assessments are unfounded and do not coincide with reality. The
Center would like to remind you that the Constitutional Court of the Republic of Lithuania in their
finding of June 30, 2000, stressed that "state institutions and officials must safeguard and
protect human rights and freedoms: it is especially important that in carrying out the functions
assigned them they themselves don't violate human rights or freedoms," and one of these basic
rights is the presumption of innocence.
On the Finding about Jonas Noreika

The Center in research the activity of Jonas Noreika made use of all available sources of
information and assessed [his activity] according to the United Nations Convention on the
Prevention and Prosecution of the Crime of Genocide, the positions of the statutes of the
Nuremberg trials and the jurisprudence of the United Nations Criminal Tribunal which expand
upon the positions of the aforementioned Convention.
This is plain to see from the Conclusion presented by the Center which is not limited to the mere
statement that Jonas Noreika was not a direct executor of genocide--he didn't shoot people--but
also talks about his other activity (isolation of Jews) which was in fact assessed according to the
points elaborated in the Convention and by the Tribunal as indicated by the Plaintiff.
The Center in its finding emphasized that according to the information available Noreika had not
participated directly in operations for the mass extermination of Jews, not because the Center
"assesses individuals only in terms of being direct executors of genocide," as the Plaintiff falsely
claimed in his complaint, but because the information gathered discounted the recollections of
A. Pakalniškis who worked at the Plungė kommandatur to the effect Noreika had been a direct
participant in mass murder operations against Jews.
The Center's finding said: "Research conducted on the activity of J. Noreika during the German
occupation allow one to state it [his activity] cannot be judged in a single final way. ... Overall
one can say during the German occupation Jonas Noreika did not participate in mass murder
operations against Jews in the districts of Telšiai and Šiauliai, but the Nazi occupational
regime succeeded in involving him, along with other Lithuanian civilian administration
officials, in carrying out matters related to the isolation of Jews."
This observation, presented in bold in the Center's official text, clearly negates the Plaintiff's
accusations that allegedly "the Center in its official conclusions assesses individuals only in
terms of being direct executors of genocide and defines the circle of perpetrators of genocide
narrowly, i.e., only determining whether an individual did or did not shoot people of Jewish
ethnicity."
The Center in its finding brought attention to bear on the discovery of a letter signed by Šiauliai
district head Jonas Noreika of August 22, 1941, "to all Šiauliai district rural district leaders and
mayors of secondary towns" informing them of an order by the commissar of the Šiauliai region
[military district] to remove all Jews and half-Jews from the rural districts and towns and to settle
them in a single neighborhood ghetto, and which relates all Jews must be removed to the town
of Žagarė between August 25 and August 29.
The Center underlined this fact because this activity by J. Noreika could come within the
boundaries of criminal actions defined by the Convention and [Nuremberg] Statute, but in light
of the universally recognized principle of the presumption of innocence and the information
available, the Center was not able to claim Noreika "intentionally created such living conditions
under which was sought the physical destruction" of Jews or a portion of Jews, "directly and
publicly called for genocide," "collaborated in carrying out genocide" or committed other actions
defined in articles 2 and 3 of the Convention and in the Statute.
The Center according to its competency was neither able to determine whether Noreika had
actually signed this document or that he "knew or should have known of the perpetrator's goal to
destroy a portion of a group" as indicated in the [UN International] Criminal Court's
jurisprudence. The Center in its finding did point to a significant circumstance in this regard, i.e.,
that Noreika was not considered reliable by the Nazis: for failure to carry out orders from the

German civilian administration and for authoring articles not favorable to the Nazis, Noreika was
fired as head of the Šiauliai district administration on February 23, 1943, and imprisoned at the
Šiauliai prison, later being sent to the Stutthof concentration camp in Germany [sic].
In forming its finding the on Noreika the Center took into consideration (although this was not
mentioned in the finding) the rehabilitation of J. Noreika by the Supreme Court of Lithuania, and
the fact the rehabilitation has not been rescinded to the present time.
The whole of the facts and circumstances of Jonas Noreika's activity set out exhaustively and
broadly in the finding confirms that the Center in researching Jonas Noreika's activity and
providing its own conclusion appropriately applied the requirements of the Convention and
adhered to the criteria for assessing the crime of genocide as defined in the Convention, the
Statute and the Criminal Court's jurisprudence.
On the Finding about Kazys Škirpa
The Center in investigating the activity of Kazys Škirpa used all sources of information available
and assessed them according to the [UN] Convention, the [Nuremberg] Statute and the [UN
International] Criminal Court's jurisprudence which expand upon the positions of the
Convention.
This is plain to see in the Center's finding which brings attention to Kazys Škirpa's activity which
was also assessed according to the Convention and Statute as indicated by the Plaintiff: "In the
activity of Kazys Škirpa and the Berlin LAF anti-Semitism was raised to a political level
and that might have encouraged a portion of Lithuanian residents to become involved in
the Holocaust."
The activity of Kazys Škirpa underlined in this finding shows the Center did assess it [his
activity] according to the Convention and the jurisprudence of the Criminal Court, and clearly
negates the Plaintiff's accusations alleging "the Center in its official conclusions assesses
individuals only in terms of being direct executors of genocide and defines the circle of
perpetrators of genocide narrowly, i.e., only determining whether an individual did or did not
shoot people of Jewish ethnicity."
By underlining this fact, the Center sought to emphasize that this activity by Škirpa could fall
within the boundaries of criminal acts defined by the Convention and Criminal Court, but in light
of the universally recognized principle of the presumption of innocence and the information
available, the Center was unable to state that Škirpa "intentionally created such living conditions
under which was sought the physical destruction" of Jews or a portion of Jews, "directly and
publicly called for genocide," "collaborated in carrying out genocide" or committed other actions
defined in articles 2 and 3 of the Convention.
According to the information available and to its level of competency, the Center was also
unable to state that Škirpa "knew or should have known of the perpetrator's goal to destroy a
portion of a group" as indicated in the [UN International] Criminal Court's jurisprudence. The
Center in its finding did indicate several circumstances important in this regard: following an
examination of the anti-Semitic statements found in texts prepared by the LAF organization in
Berlin, it appears LAF members suggested solving "the Jewish problem" not through genocide,
but through mass expulsions from Lithuania; the Center also noted members of the LAF in
Berlin on the eve of war had no information regarding the Nazis' plan to completely exterminate
Jews, and Škirpa himself was not considered reliable by the Nazis; when the Provisional

Government declared the restoration of Lithuanian independence, the Gestapo placed Škirpa
under house arrest.
In writing its finding on Škirpa, the Center also took into consideration circumstantial evidence
which was not mentioned in the finding: that the activity of Lithuanian provisional government
head Juozas Brazaitis-Ambrazevičius, suspected of similar criminal acts defined in the
Convention and the Statute, was investigated exhaustively by the US Congress and US
Immigration and Naturalization Service in 1974, and Brazaitis-Ambrazevičius was completely
exonerated. Škirpa himself spent the last 30 years of his life in the USA (he died in 1979)
without being the target of any accusations by the US administration or law enforcement, which,
as mentioned earlier, actively sought people who had committed crimes of genocide and
investigated the activity of the provisional Government of Lithuania.
The whole of the facts and circumstances of Kazys Škirpa's activity set out exhaustively and
broadly in the finding confirms that the Center in researching Škirpa's activity and in presenting
its finding appropriately applied the requirements of the Convention and adhered to the criteria
for assessing the crime of genocide as defined in the Convention, the Statute and the Criminal
Court's jurisprudence.
[signed]
Teresė Birutė Burauskaitė, general director

[near bottom of page:]
Arūnas Bubnys, tel. (8~5) 266 1521, email p.arunas.bubnys@genocid.lt
Dalius Egidijus Stancikas, tel. (8~5) 275 1266, email p.dalius.stancikas@genocid.lt
--Committee on the Judiciary
U.S. House of Representatives
Washington, D. C. 20515
2429 Rayburn House Office Bldg.
Washington, D. C. 20515
January 13, 1975
Mr. Stanley A. Gecys
Executive Vice-President
Lithuanian-American Community of the U.S.A., Inc.
1004 Robinson Building
42 South 15th Street
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19102
Dear Mr. Gecys:
Enclosed is a copy of a letter from the Immigration and Naturalization Service which states that
Juozas Brazaitis and Jonas Slepetys have been removed from the active list of Alleged Nazi

War Criminals residing in the United States and that the investigations relating to them have
been stopped.
These actions are based upon the INS's determination that there is no evidence of anti-Jewish
or pro-Nazi activities on their part.
I trust that this document will serve to relieve the pressures and frustrations these two men and
their friends have been living under because of the charges which had been brought against
them.
With best wishes,
Sincerely,
[signed]
Joshua Eilberg
JE:ut
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